DocuSign Envelope ID: 91366E36-64B5-479D-A9F4-0A28BB5EAGES

AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES AGREEMENT A-15379
BY AND BETWEEN
COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
PAJARO VALLEY PREVENTION & STUDENT ASSISTANCE, INC.

This Amendment No, 2 to Agreement A-15379 is made and entered into by and between the
County of Monterey, hereinafter referred to as COUNTY, and Pajaro Valley Prevention and
Student Assistance Inc., hereinafter referred to as CONTRACTOR.

WHEREAS onJuly 1, 2021, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into Agrcement
A-15379; and

WHEREAS on September 1, 2021, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into Amendment
No. | to Agreement A~15379; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR seek to amend the Agreement as specified

below:

1.

2.
3.

NOW.

Extend the term of Agreement A-15379 for one (1) additional year (July 1, 2023 to June -
30, 2024) and revise the total maximum Agreement amount to $1,503,109.

Add funding to Program |: Outpatient Mental Health Services for FY 2023-24.

Add funding and services to Program 2: Proyecto Contigo (With You Project) for.

FY 2022-23 and FY 2023-24,

THEREFORE, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend. the

AGREEMENT in the fol lowmg manner:

1.

EXHIBIT A-2 PROGRAM DESCRIPTION replaces EXHIBIT A-1. All references in
the Agreement to EXHIBITA- 1 shall be construed to refer to EXIHIBIT A-2,

EXHIBIT B-2 PAYMENT PROVISIONS replaces EXHIBIT B-1. All references in the
Agreement to EXHIBIT B-1 shall be construed to refer to EXHIBIT B-2.

EXHIBIT G-2 BEHAVIORAL HEALTH INVOICE FORM replaces EXHIBIT G-1, All
references in the Agreement to EXHIBIT G-1 shall be construed to refer to EXHIBIT G-2.

EXHIBIT H-2 REVENUE & EXPENDITURE SUMMARY replaces EXHIBIT H-1. Al
references in the Agreement to EXHIBIT H-1 shall be construed to refer to EXHIBIT
H-2.

Section 1V, A. Term. Section IV, A, Term is hereby deleted and replaced with the
following: “This Agreement shall be effective July 1, 2021 and shall remain in effect

~ untl June 30, 2024.”

Pajaro

Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of this Agreement
are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT NO. 2 and shall continue in full force

Page 1| of 23
Valley Prevention & Student Assistance, Inc.

Amendment No. 2 lo Agreement A-15379
July 1, 2022 - June 30, 2024



DocuSign Envelope ID: 91366E36-64B5-479D-A9F4-0A28BB5EAGES

and effect as set forth in the Agreement.
7. This AMENDMENT NO. 2 shall be effective July 1, 2022.

8. This Amendment increases the contract amount by $568,976 for a revised total agreement
amount not to exceed $1,503,109.

9. A copy of AMENDMENT NO. 2 shall be attached to the origina! AGREEMENT executed
by the County on June 30, 2021,

Page 2 of 23
Pajaro Valley Prevention & Siudent Assisiance, Inc.
Amendment No. 2 to Agreemeni A-15379
July 1, 2022 ~ June 30, 2024



DocuSign Envelope ID: 91366E36-64B5-479D-A9F4-0A28BB5EAGES
Docusign Envelope ID: 25898FE0-6281-4F 7F-BATE-DE496E377E05

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR have executed this Amendment No. 2 to
Agreement A-15379 as of the day and year written below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

By:

Contracts/Purchasing Officer
Date:
By:

Departiment Head {il’ applicable)
Date:
By:

Beard of Supervisors (if applicable)
Date:

Approved as to Form '

DocuSigned by:

Sf Mq Sau%

B}” COECE1BO9F444A0. .

County Counsel

o 8/23/2022 | 11:13 AM PDT
Date:

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions?

DocuSigned by:

é%wy é;VbMLﬂ

By: . D3834BFEC1D8449

Audilor/Controller

: 8/23/2022 | 11:52 AM PDT
Date:

Approved as to Liability Provisions®

By:

Risk Management

Date:

CONTRACTOR

Pajaro Valley Prevention & Student
Asgistance, Inc.

Contractor’s Business Name*
DocuSigned by:

By: Adviana Mats

2545289504341

{Signature of Chair, resident, or
Yice-president) *

Adriana Mata, Chief of Operations

Name and Title

8/22 :
Date: /22/2022 I‘ 8:51 AM PDT

B DocuBlgned by:
Y [i; e Fgalads

HBIBACAIORHEG

(Signature of Secretary, Asst, Secretary,
CFO, Treasurer or Asst, Treasuter) *

‘ _Shayne Regalado, Director of Finance

Name and Title
Date:
8/22/2022 | 8:51 aM PDT

*INSTRUCTIONS: IFCONTRACTOR is 2 corparation, ineluding timited liability and non-profit corperations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the stgnatuies
of' two spegified officers. [FCONTRACTOR it a parineiship, the name of the parinership shail be set forih above together with the signature of a parter who has aulhority to exeeute this Agreement on
behalf ol the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set Torth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign e Agteement.

'Approval by County Counsel is required; if Agrecuent is $100,000 atd less approval by County Counsel is required only whein modiflcations are made to any of the Agreement’s standardized terns and
conditions *Approval by Auditor-Controller is required *Approval by Risk Management is necessary only if changes are made in Sections X! or XII

Pajaro Valley Prevention & Student Assistance, Inc.
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement A-13379
July 1, 2022 - June 36, 2024

Page 3 of 23



DocuSign Envelope ID: 91366E36-64B5-479D-A9F4-0A28BB5EAGES

EXHIBIT A-2: PROGRAM DESCRIPTION

PROGRAM ONE: OUTPATIENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

L IDENTIFICATION OF PROVIDER

Pajaro Valley Prevention and Student Assistance, Inc. (“PVPSA™)

335 East Lake Avenue
Watsonville, CA 95076
(831) 728-6476

IL.

PROGRAM NARRATIVE

Contractor will provide mental health services to North Monterey County children between
0-5 years of age, and school-age children attending schools in the Pajaro/l.as Lomas area
and their family members who are Medi-Cal eligible and who have a broad range of mental
health needs. Contractor will provide Spanish and Mixteco translation and interpretation
services to meet the needs of the population served.

II1.

PROGRAM GOALS

To enable children and their families to overcome impairments to functioning in day-to-
day life by providing therapeutic services as required.

1v.

OBJECTIVES

* Assist dpptommately 121 children in developing age-appropriate skilis.in order to mahage
their impairment(s) and be able to function in day-to-day life.

A.

B.

TREATMENT SERVICES

Mode of Service: Outpatient Mental Health Services

Contracted Units of Service by Service Type: Case Management/Brokerage
and Mental Health estimated units of service are per minute per Fiscal Year (FY):

Avatar Program Code/Name: B4CSOC/PVPSA Mental Health Services
Avatar Program Code/Name (Ages 0-5): 0SB4CSOC

Pajaro Valiey Prevention & Student Assistance, Ine.
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement A-15379
July 1, 2022 - June 30, 2024

Mode of Service FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24
Service Type Service | Function Code| Est. Units of Service |Est, Units of Service| Est, Units of Service
Case | 15 01 9,555 9,555 9,555
Management
Mental Health 15 10, 36, 49, 142,789 142,789 142,789
Services 45, 50
Page 4 of 23




DocuSign Envelope ID: 91366E36-64B5-479D-A9F4-0A28BB5EAGES

C. Delivery Sites: At school sites and the following:

240 E. Lake Avenues* 335 E. Lake Avenue*
Watsonviile, CA 95076 " Watsonville, CA 95076

411 E. Lake Avenuye®
Watsonville, CA 95076

* Each site has been Medi-Cal certified by Santa Cruz County.

Porter-Vallejo Building**
29 Bishop Street
Pajaro, CA 95076

**Services shall be less than 19 hours per week.
VL. POPULATION/CATCHMENT AREA TO BE SERVED

Monterey County children between 0 to 5 years of age and school-age children and their
families attending schools in the North Monterey County area (Pajaro/Las Lomas) who are
Medi-Cal eligible and who require mental health services.

VII. FINANCIAL ELIGIBILITY

All Medi-Cal eligibie Monterey County children and family members identified by 1he
Contractor as children in need of mental health services.

VIII. LIMITATION OF SERVICE/PRIOR AUTHORIZATION
All Medi-Cal eligible clients,
IX. LEGALSTATUS

- Voluntary.

X. REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

Contractor will meet regularly with the Deputy Director Children’s Behavioral Health
Service Manager to monitor progress of program outcomes. Monterey County Behavioral
Health shall provide to CONTRACTOR the reporting requirements and instructions as
required by the State Mental Health Services Oversight and Accountability Commission,
DHCS and County. CONTRACTOR shall report to MCBH’s designated Contract Monitor
and Prevention Manager, on a quarterly and annual basis, demographic data for each
service provided, as well as the program goals and outcomes included in each Program
Description. As part of the County’s ongoing Prevention & Early Intervention (PEI)

Page 5 0f 23
Pajaro Valley Prevention & Siudent Assislance, Inc.
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement A-15379
July 1, 2022 - June 30, 2024



DocuSign Envelope ID: 91366E36-64B5-479D-A9F4-0A28BB5EAGES

XL

XIL

Program Evaluation process, these required program data and ouicome reporting

requirements may be revised to assure compliance with State PEI regulations.

COVERAGE
Mental Health Services as designated on the client’s case plan,
DESIGNATED CONTRACT MONITOR

Matni R. Sandoval, Psy. D.

Deputy Director of Behavioral Health, Child & Adolescent Services
Training Director, Docteral Psychology Practicum/Internship Program
Monterey County Behavioral Health Bureau

951-B Blanco Circle

Salinas, CA 93901

(831) 784-2170

(the remainder of this page is intentionally blank)

Pajaro Valley Prevention & Student Assistance, Inc.
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement A-15379
July 1, 2022 - June 30, 2024 '

Page 6 of 23



DocuSign Envelope ID: 91366E36-64B5-479D-A9F4-0A28BB5EAGES

EXHIBIT A-2: PROGRAM DESCRIPTION

PROGRAM TWO: PROYECTO CONTIGO (WITH YOU PROJECT)

L IDENTIFICATION OF PROVIDER

Pajaro Valley Prevention and Student Assistance, Inc, (“PVPSA”)
3335 East Lake Avenue

Watsonville, CA 95076

(831) 728-6476

IT. PROGRAM NARRATIVE(S) AND SERVICE DESCRIPTION

A, Program Description

Proyecto Contigo aims to promote resilience, reduce isolation, and increase social
connectedness among community members living in Pajaro, Las Lomas and Royal
Oaks. A Promotora de Salud will implement ongoing and continuous outreach and
engagement efforts by engaging in community activities and facilitating conversations.
The Promotora de Salud will be the liaison between systems and commuinity as she will
support linking families te corresponding services needed. The Promotora will take
part in community-based events and implement culturally relevant activities to engage
children, youth, and families to promote health and emotional wellbeing.

B. Prevention Services

a.

Services to be Provided

Outreach Efforts: The Promotora wil! conduct at least four (4) monthly community
outreach activities inclusive of presentations, participation in resource fairs and
partnership outreach activities with the schools in the region. These outreach efforts
will lead to specific engagement efforts in Proyecto Contigo’s art project and
linkage of individuals to mental health and other services offered by PVPSA and
community partners.

Engagement Efforts: The Promotora will engage up to 350 unduplicated individuals
per fiscal year in community education and engagement activities that include
presentations. Individuals to be engaged will include parents, caregivers, children,
youth and other family members. The Promotora will partner with existing partners
working in this region including Migrant Head Start, the Pajaro Collaborative,
Pajaro Valley Unified School District, and Casa de La Cultura.

Linkages to Services: The Promotora will conduct a needs assessment and using a

warm handoff to link families to other community/governmental organizations for
additional supports,

Page 7 of 23

Pajaro Valley Prevention & Shident Assistance, [ne.
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement A-13379
July 1, 2022 - June 30, 2024



DocuSign Envelope ID: 91366E36-64B5-479D-A9F4-0A28BB5EAGES

New Staff:

Outreach Efforts: Case-manager will take the lead in coordinating activities with
community partners. A monthly outreach calendar will be developed and shared with
community and provider. The team will also participate in events hosted by Pajaro Valley
Unified School District to inform families in Pajaro/Las Lomas of the array of services
being provided in their areas of residence.

Engagement Efforts: Case Manager will take the lead in coordination and development
of presentations including relationship building with establishing and new partners such
as El Nuevo Amanecer and Las Palmas communities in Pajaro. This will be an area of
primary focus.

Linkages: Promotora will link families needing more intensive support to the case
manager who will conduct a comprehensive needs assessment, provide interventions, and
link families directly with a provider. Additionally, Case manage will support with
updating any medical information needed to ensure that this benefit is resource is current
and up to date,

2. Number of Individuals to be Served Each Fiscal Year

a. Outreach efforts: 500 individuals will receive information/education through either
a resource fair, community event, school event, or walk-in

b. Engagement ecfforts: Twenty (40) families will take part/support with the
development of culturally relevant artistic messaging as to promote community

connectedness.

c. Linkages to services: Fifty (50) individuals will be link up to mental health or social
supports.

* These are ali unduplicated numbers,

B. Program Goals

Goal 1; Community members who live in Pajaro, Las Lomas and Royal Oaks will learn
about mental health and other resources availabie to them and their families,

- Goal 2: Community members who live in Pajaro, Las Lomas and Royal Oaks engaged in
Proyecto Contigo activities will feel more engaged and connected.

Goal 3: Community members who live in Pajaro, Las Lomas and Royal Oaks engaged in
Proyecto Contigo activities will be connected to mental health and other services.

C. Program Objectives

Objective 1: By June 30, 2022, PVPSA Promotora will have outreached to 350 unique
individuals with information about resources available to them as documented in the

Page 8 of 23
Pajaro Valley Prevention & Student Assisiance, Inc.
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement A-15379
July 1, 2022 - June 30, 2024



DocuSign Envelope ID: 91366E36-64B5-479D-A9F4-0A28BB5EAGES

outreach logs. By fune 30, 2023, Promotora will have outreached to 500 unique individuals
with information about resources available to them as documented in the outreach logs,
By June 30, 2024, Promotera will have outreached to 500 unique individuals with
information about resources available to them as documented in the outreach logs.

Objective 2: By June 30, 2022, at [east 20 families participated in the development of the
lawn sign art project and will report feeling more connected with their family and their
community as demonstrated by the pre and post survey and narrated by a self-evaluation
group activity. By June 30, 2023, at least 40 families participated in the development of
the lawn sign art project and will report feeling more connected with their family and their
community as demonstrated by the pre and post survey and narrated by a self-evaluation
group activity. By June 30, 2024, at least 40 families participated in the development of
the lawn sign art project and will report feeling more connected with their family and their
community as demonstrated by the pre and post survey and narrated by a self—evaluatlon
group activity.

Objective 3: By June 30, 2022, 75 unique individuals will have been connected to mental
health and other services as demonstrated by the case management log. By June 30, 2023,
75 unique individuals will have been connected to mental health and other services as -
demonstrated by the case management log. By June 30, 2024, 75 unique individuals will
have been connected to mental health and other services as demonstrated by the case
management log.

E. Expected Qutcomes

Outcome 1: 80% of paltioipants who learn about resources through presentations will
demonstrate an increase in knowledge of the services available to them as noted in the prt,
and post short surveys associated with those pleGlltdthll‘;

Outcomes 2 and 3: By June 30, 2022, an increase of at least 20% of mental health clients
will have been served through PVPSA as demonstrated by the AVATAR census report and
will report an increase in emotional wellbeing as reported by the CANS or progress report
by the clinician. By June 30, 2023, an increase of at least 20% of mental health clients will
have been served through PVPSA as demonstrated by the AVATAR census report and will

- report an increase in emotional wellbeing as reported by the CANS or progress report by
the clinician. By June 30, 2024, an increase of at least 20% of mental health clients wili
have been served through PVPSA as demonstrated by the AVATAR census report and wil
report an increase in emotional wellbeing as reported by the CANS or progress report by
the clinician.

E. Service Delivery Site(s) & Hours of Gperation

1. Site(s): Outreach and engagement services for Proyecto Contigo will take place
in facilities and locations in the communities of Pajaro, Las Lomas and Royal
Oaks, Presentations will be held either at school sites, church halls and/or the
Porter Building located in Pajaro (Pajarc County Library). The delivery of
mental health services offered by PVPSA will be made available at the various
PVPSA clinical rooms located in schools in these communities and at the

Page 9 of 23
Fajaro Valley Prevention & Studen! Assistarice, Inc.
Amendment No. 2 1o Agreement A-15379
July 1, 2022 - June 30, 2024



DocuSign Envelope ID: 91366E36-64B5-479D-A9F4-0A28BB5EAGES

Iv.

VI.

IL

counseling center located in Watsonville (over the adjacent bridge in Pajaro).
School counseling rooms serve as satellite locations and the PYPSA Counseling
Centers located at 411 East Lake Avenue and 335 East Lake Avenue are Medi-
Cal certified.

2. Hours of Operation: The standard hours of operations for facilities and personnel
are M-F 8am-3pm. Outreach and Engagement efforts will vary and wiil include
evening and weekend hours. PVPSA offers staff flexible schedules to meet the
needs of families. '

POPULATION OF FOCUS/CATCHMENT AREA TO BE SERVED

Proyecto Contigo will serve the North County communities of Pajaro, Las Lomas and
Royal Oaks, People living in these communities are faced with several challenges.
According to a 2015 housing report issued by the Monterey County Health Department,
economic and housing challenges are profound in this region. Overcrowding conditions
are among the highest in the County, Fifty-four (54%) of households in Pajaro and 36%
of households in Las Lomas live in overcrowded conditions. Pajaro has a higher than-
average unemployment rate and is home to a high concentration of families living in
poverty.

MEETINGS/COMMUNICATIONS

CONTRACTOR will meet regularly with the designated MCBHB Deputy Director or
Services Manager (“Contract Monitor”) to monitor progress on member and program
outcomes; oversee contract implementation; and evaluate, program effectiveness, issues,
and recommendations.

REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

Moenterey County Behavioral Health (MCBH) shall provide to CONTRACTOR the
reporting requirements and instructions as required by the State Mental Health Services
Oversight and Accountability Commission, the Department of Health Care Services and
COUNTY. CONTRACTOR shall submit reports, consisting of participant demographic
data for cach service provided, as well as the program outcomes as required by the
Prevention and Early Intervention (PE]) regulations. Reports shall be submitted on a
quarterly basis no later than thirty (30) days following the end of each quarter to MCBH’s
designated Contract Monitor and to EvalCorp at this email address: mebh-
eval@evalcorp.com,

DESIGNATED CONTRACT MONITOR
Dana Edgull

Behavioral Health Services Manager
Monterey County Health Department
Behavioral Health Burecau

1270 Natividad Rd.

Salinas, CA 93906

(831)796-6110
edgulldr@co.monterey.ca.us

Page 10 of 23

Pajaro Valley Prevention & Student Assistance, Inc.
Amendment No. 2 to Agresment A-15379
July 1, 2022 - June 30, 2024



DocuSign Envelope ID: 91366E36-64B5-479D-A9F4-0A28BB5EAGES

EXHIBIT B-2: PAYMENT AND BILLING PROVISIONS

L PAYMENT TYPES

Provisicnal Rates and Cash Flow Advance.

11, PAYMENT AUTHORIZATION FOR SERVICES -

The COUNTY’S commitment to authorize reimbursement to the CONTRACTOR- for -
services as set forth in this Exhibit B is contingent upon COUNTY authorized admission
and service, and CONTRACTOR’S commitment to provide care and services in

accordance witn the terms of this Agreement.

PAYMENT RATE

IIL
A. PROVISIONAL RATES: NEGOTIATED RATES
The following program services will be paid in arrears at the negotiated rates as follows: -
Pajare Valley Prevention and Student Assistance Provisional Rates _
. i i tad AV l
Fiscal . . Mode of | “ovice | Estimated | Payment | o000
Vear Type of Service Servi Function Uniits of Rate per Amoust
o e Code Service UOoSs ' ‘“9“1? 1
Case Management 15 01 9,555  $2.56 $24 461
2021-22 ) '
Mental Health Services 15 10; 53 OS’ : % 142,789y  $2.56 $365.540
EY 1021—22 MAXIMUM LIABILITY $390,000
Fiscal Mode of | S9viee | Estimated | Payment | ...\, .
Year Service function Units of Rate per A ¢
eat Type of Service Code Service Uuos o
Case Manageiert 15 01 0,555 $2.56 24461
202223 . 10, 30, 40, . ‘
Meutal Health Services 15 4550 142,789  $2.56 $365,540
FY 2022-23 MAXTMUM LIABILITY $390,000
Fiscal Mode of | ocivice | Bstmated | Payment | ...,
Vear Service Function Units of Rate per A '
Type of Service v Code Service UOSs o
2023-24 |Case Management 15 01 9,553 $2.56 B24.461
Menal Healthserviees | 15 | (%3950 1 g 780 5256 $365,540
FY 2023-24 MAXIMUM LIABILITY $390,000
TOTAL MAXIMUM AGREEMENT LIABILITY FY 2021-2024| $1,170,000

Pajaro Valley Prevention & Student Assistance, Inc,

Amendment No. 2 to Agreement A-15379
- June 30, 2024

July 1, 2022

Page 11 of 23




DocuSign Envelope ID: 91366E36-64B5-479D-A9F4-0A28BB5EAGES

B. CASI—I FLOW ADVANCE PAYMENT RATE & QUARTERLY PAYMENT

SCHEDULE

The Proyecto Contigo (With You Project), providing outreach and engagement services to
residents of the Las Lomas, Pajaro and Royal Oaks region of Manterey County, shall be paid as
Cash Flow Advances for a total maximum Agreement amount of $1,503,109 for EY 2021-22
through FY 2023-24 as follows:

Program Number of Service Fiscal Year
Description Months per Fiscal Year Total Amount
- . 10 $ 75,828.77
Proyecis Contigo E $ 128,640
12 $ 128,640

Quartcrly Payment Schedule & Max1mum Amount Per Quarter
Riscal Year Period “|Quarter 1 |Quarter 2 - |Quarter 3 - Quarter 4-
09/01/2021-6/30/2022 $ 7.583.00 | $22,749.00 | $22,749.00 | $ 22,749.00
07/01/2022-06/30/2023 | $32,160.00 | $32,160.00 | $32,160.00 | $32,160.00
07/01/2023-6/30/2024 $32,160.00 | $32,160.00 | $32,160.00 | $32,160.00

IV.  PAYMENT CONDITIONS

Pajaro Valley Prevention & Student Assistance, Inc.

A,

I CONTRACTOR is seeking reimbursement for eligible services funded by the
Short-

Doyle/Medi-Cal, Mental IHealth Services Act (“MHSA”), SB 90, Federal or State
Grants, and/or COUNTY funds provided pursuant to this Agreement,
reimbursement for such services shall be based on actual cost of providing
those services less any deduclible revenues collected by the CONTRACTOR
from other payer sources. In order to reduce COUNTY costs, the
CONTRACTOR shall comply with all applicable provisions of the California

- Welfare and Institutions Code (WIC), the California Code of Regulations, the

Code of Federal Regulations, and the federal Social Security Act related to
reimbursements by non-County and non-State sources, including, but not
limited to, collecting reimbursements for services from clients (which shall be
the same as patient fees established pursuant to WIC seclion 5710) and from
private or public third-party payers.

CONTRACTOR shall not claim reimbursement from COUNTY for (or apply sums
received from COUNTY with respect to) that portion of its obligations which has been
paid by another source of revenue. 1f CONTRACTOR is seeking reimbursement for
mental health services provided pursuant to this Agreement, reimbursement for such
services shall be based upon the actual allowable costs of providing those services less
any deductible revenues, as stated above. Notwithstanding any other provision of this
Agreement, in no event may CONTRACTOR request a rate that exceeds the

Page 12 o 23

Amendment No. 2 to Agreement A-13379
July 1, 2022 - June 30, 2024



DocuSign Envelope ID: 91366E36-64B5-479D-A9F4-0A28BB5EAGES

COUNTY’S Maximum Allowances (CMA), which is based on the most recent State’s
Schedule of Maximum Allowances (SMA) as established by the State’s Department of
Mental Health. The SMA Schedule shall be used until COUNTY establishes the
COUNTY’S rate Schedule of Maximum Allowances. CONTRACTOR shall be
responsible for costs that exceed applicable CMAs. In no case shall payments to
CONTRACTOR exceed CMAs. In addition to the CMA limitation, in no event shall
the maximum reimbursement that will be paid by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR under
this Agreement for any Program Amount be more than the amount identified for each
Program Amount for each Funded Program, as identified in this Exhibit B, Section I1I.
Said amounts shall be referred to as the “Maximum Obligation of County,” as identified
in this Exhibit B, Section V. ‘

B. To the extent a recipient of services under this Agreement is eligible for coverage under
Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal or Medicaid or Medicare or any other Federal or State funded
program (“an eligible beneficiary”), CONTRACTOR shall ensure that services
provided to eligible beneficiaries are properly identified and claimed to the Funded
Program responsible for such services to said eligible beneficiaries. For the Short-
Doyle/Medi-Cal Funded Program, CONTRACTOR assumes fiscal responsibility for
setvices provided to all individuals who do not have full-scope Medi-Cal or are not
Medi-Cal eligible during the term of this Agreement.

€. CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for delivering services to the extent that funding
is provided by the COUNTY. To the extent that CONTRACTOR does not have funds
allocated in the Agreement for a Funded Program that pays for services to a particular
cligible beneficiary, CONTRACTOR shall, at the first opportunity, refer said eligible
beneficiary to anothet CONTRACTOR or COUNTY facility within the same
geographic area to the extent feasible, which has available funds allocated for that
Funded Program.

D. In order to receive any payment under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit
reports and claims in such form as General Ledger, Payroll Report and other accounting
documents as needed, and as may be required by the County of Monterey Department
of Health, Behavioral Health Bureau. Specifically, CONTRACTOR shall submit its
claims on Cost Reimbursement Invoice Form provided as Exhibit G, to this Agreement,
along with backup documentation, on a monthly basis, to COUNTY so as to reach the
Behavioral Health Bureau no later than the thirticth (30™) day of the month following
the month of service. See Section 111, above, for payment amount information to be
reimbursed each fiscal year period of this Agreement. The amount requested for
reimbursement shall be in accordance with the approved budget and shall not exceed
the actual net costs incurred for services provided under this Agreement.
CONTRACTOR shall submit via email a monthly claim using Exhibit G, Cost
Reimbursement Invoice Form in Excel format with electronic signature along with
supporting documentations, as may be required by the COUNTY for services rendered
to:

MCIHDBHFinance@co.monterey.ca.us

E. CONTRACTOR shall submit all claims for reimbursement under this Agreement
within thirty (30) calendar days after the termination or end date of this Agreement.
All claims not submitted after thirty (30) calendar days following the termination or

Page 13 of 23
Pajaro Valley Prevention & Siudent Assistance, Inc.
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement A-15379
July 1, 2022 - June 30, 2024



DocuSign Envelope ID: 91366E36-64B5-479D-A9F4-0A28BB5EAGES

end date of this Agreement shall not be subject to reimbursement by the COUNTY.
Any claim(s) submitted for services that preceded thirty (30) calendar days prior to the
termination or end date of this Agreement may be disallowed, except to the extent that
such failure was through no fault of CONTRACTOR. Any “obligations incurred”
included in claims for reimbursements and paid by the COUNTY which remain unpaid
by the CONTRACTOR after thirty (30) calendar days following the termination or end
date of this Agreement shall be disallowed, except to the extent that such failure was
through no fault of CONTRACTOR under audit by the COUNTY.,

F. 1f CONTRACTOR fails to submit claim(s) for services provided under the terms of
this Agreement as described above, the COUNTY may, at its sole discretion, deny
payment for that month of service and disallow the claim.

G. COUNTY shall review and certify CONTRACTOR'S claim either in the requested
amount ot in such other amount as COUNTY approves in conformity with this
Agreement and shall then submit such certified claim to the COUNTY Auditor. The
County Auditor-Controller shall pay the amount certified within thirty (30) calendar
days of receiving the certified invoice.

H. To the extent that the COUNTY determines CONTRACTOR has improperly claimed
services to a particular Program Amount, COUNTY may disallow payment of said
services and require CONTRACTOR to resubmit said claim of services for payment
from the correct Program Amount, or COUNTY may make corrective accounting
transactions to transfer the payment of the services to the appropriate Program Amount.

[ If COUNTY certifies payment at a lesser amount than the amount requested COUNTY
shall immediatefy notify the CONTRACTOR in writing of such certification and shall
specify the reason for it. If the CONTRACTOR desires to contest the certification, the
CONTRACTOR must submit a written notice of protest to the COUNTY within twenty
(20) calendar days after the CONTRACTOR’S receipt of the COUNTY notice. The
parties shall thereafter promptly meet to review the dispute and resolve it on a mutually
acceptable basis. No court action may be taken on such a dispute unti! the parties have
met and attempted to resolve the dispute in person.

V. MAXIMUM OBLIGATION OF COUNTY

A. Subject to the limitations set forth herein, COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR
during the term of this Agreement a maximum amount of $1,503,109 for services
rendered under this Agreement.

B. Funding source and estimated amounts per Fiscal Year (FY), The County retains the
right to adjust the funding sources as may be required during the term of this

Agreement.
Fiscal Year MHSAPEI | MH FFP 2011 Total Amount
Realignment per FY
FY 2021.22 $118,729 $214,500 $132,600 $465,829
FY 2022.23 $171,540 $214,500 $132,600 $518,640
FY 2023-24 $171,540 $214,500 $132,600 $518,640

Page 14 0f 23
Pajaro Valley Prevention & Student Assistance, Inc.
Amendment No. 2 (o Agreement A-15379
July 1, 2022 - Fune 30, 2024



DocuSign Envelope ID: 91366E36-64B5-479D-A9F4-0A28BB5EAGES

VI

C. Maximum Annual Liability:

FISCAL YEAR AMOUNT
July 1, 2021 — June 30, 2022 $465,829
July 1, 2022 — June 30, 2023 $518,640
July 1, 2023 - June 30, 2024 - §518,640
TOTAL MAXIMUM LIABILITY $1,503,109

. If; as of the date of signing this Agreement, CONTRACTOR has already received

payment from COUNTY for services rendered under this Agreement, such amount
shail be deemed to have been paid out under this Agreement and shall be counted
towards COUNTY’S maximum liability under this Agreement

If for any reason this Agreement is canceled, COUNTY’S maximum liability shall be
the total utilization to the date of cancellation not to exceed the maximum amount listed
above,

As an exception to Section D, above with respect to the Survival of Obligations after
Termination, COUNTY, any payer, and CONTRACTOR shall continue to remain
obligated under this Agreement with regard to payment for services 1equued to be
rendered after termination.

BILLING AND PAYMENT LIMITATIONS

A. Provisional Payments: COUNTY payments to CONTRACTOR for performance of

eligible services hereunder are provisional until the completion of all settlement
activities and audits, as such payments are subject to future Federal, State and/or
COUNTY adjustments. ~ COUNTY adjustments to provisional payments to
CONTRACTOR may be based upon COUNTY’S claims processing information
system data, State adjudication of Medi-Cal and Healthy Families claims files,
contractual limitations of this Agreement, annual cost and MHSA reports, application
of various Federal, State, and/or COUNTY reimbursement {imitations, application of
any Federal, State, and/or COUNTY policies, procedures and regulations, and/or
Federal, State, or COUNTY audits, all of which take precedence over monthly claim
reimbutsements,

Allowable Costs: Allowable costs shall be the CONTRACTOR’S actual costs of

developing, supervising and delivering the services under this Agreement, as set forth
in the Budget provided in Exhibit 1. Only the costs listed in Exhibit H of this
Agreement as contract expenses may be claimed as allowable costs. Any dispute over
whether costs are allowable shall be resolved in accordance with the provisions of
applicable Federal, State and COUNTY regulations.

Cost Control: CONTRACTOR shall not exceed by more than twenty (20%) percent
any contract expense line item amount in the budget without the written approval of

Page 15 0f 23

Pajaro Valley Prevention & Student Assistance, Inc.
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement A-15379
July 1, 2022 - June 30, 2024



DocuSign Envelope ID: 91366E36-64B5-479D-A9F4-0A28BB5EAGES

VIL

VIIL

COUNTY, given by and through the Contract Administrator or Contract
Administrator’s designee. CONTRACTOR shall submit an amended budget using
Exhibit H, or cn a format as required by the COUNTY, with its request for such
approval. Such approval shall not permit CONTRACTOR to receive more than the
maximum total amount payable under this Agreement. Therefore, an increase in one
line item shall require corresponding decreases in other line items.

. Other Limitations for Certain Funded Programs: In addition to all other limitations

provided in this Agreement, reimbursement for services rendered under certain Funded
Programs may be further limited by rules, regulations and procedures applicable only
to that Funded Program. CONTRACTOR shall be familiar with said rules, regulations
and procedures and submit all claims in accordance therewith.

Adjustment of Claims Based on Other Data and Information: The COUNTY shall have
the right to adjust claims based upon data and information that may include, but are not
limited to, COUNTY’S claims processing information system reports, remittance
advices, State adjudication of Medi-Cal claims, and billing system data.

LIMITATION OF PAYMENTS BASED ON FUNDING AND BUDGETARY
RESTRICTIONS

A,

This Agreement shall be subject to any restrictions, limitations, or conditions imposed
by State which may in any way affect the provisions or funding of this Agieement
including, but not limited to, those contained in State’s Budget Act.

This Agreement shall also be subject to any additional restrictions, limitations, or
conditions imposed by the Federal government which may in any way affect the
provisions or funding of this Agreement.

In the event that the COUNTY’S Board of Supervisors adopts, in any fiscal year, a
COUNTY Budget which provides for reductions in COUNTY Agreements, the
COUNTY reserves the right to unilaterally reduce its payment obligation under this
Agreement to implement such Board reductions for that fiscal year and any subsequent
fiscal year during the term of this Agreement, correspondingly. The COUNTY’S notice

" to the CONTRACTOR regarding said reduction in payment obligation shall be

provided within thirty (30) calendar days of the Board’s approval of such action.

. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, COUNTY shall not be

obligated for CONTRACTOR’S performance hereunder or by any provision of this
Agreement during any of COUNTY’S current or future fiscal year(s) unless and until

COUNTY’S Board of Supervisors appropriates funds for this Agreement in

COUNTY’S Budget for each such fiscal year. In the event funds are not appropriated
for this Agreement, then this Agreement shall terminate as of June 30 of the last fiscal
year for which funds were appropriated. COUNTY shall notify CONTRACTOR of
any such non-appropriation of funds at the earliest possible date and the services to be
provided by the CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall also be reduced or
terminated.

BILLING PROCEDURES AND LIMITATIONS ON COUNTY’S FINANCIAL
RESPONSIBILITY FOR PAYMENT OF SERVICES UNDER FEDERAL SOCIAL
SECURITY ACT, TITLE XIX SHORT-DOYLE/MEDI-CAL SERVICES AND/OR
TITLE XXI HEALTHY FAMILIES

Page 16 of 23

Pajaro Valley Prevention & Student Assistance, Inc.
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement A-15379
July 1, 2022 - June 30, 2024



DocuSign Envelope ID: 91366E36-64B5-479D-A9F4-0A28BB5EAGES

The Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal (SD/MC) claims processing system enables California county
Mental Health Plans (MHPs) to obtain reimbursement of Federal funds for medically
necessary specialty mental health services provided to Medi-Cal-eligible beneficiaries and
to Heaithy Families subscribers diagnosed as Seriously Emotionally Disturbed (SED), The
Mental Health Medi-Cal program oversees the SD/MC claims processing system.
Authority for the Mental Health Medi-Cal program is governed by Federal and California
statutes.

A.

If, under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR has Funded Programs that include Short-
Doyle/Medi-Cal services and/or Healthy Families services, CONTRACTOR shall
certify in writing annually, by August 1 of each year, that all necessary documentation

shall exist at the time any claims for Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal services and/or Healthy
Families services are submitted by CONTRACTOR to COUNTY.

CONTRACTOR. shall be solely liable and responsible for all service data and
information submitted by CONTRACTOR.

CONTRACTOR acknowledges and agrees that the COUNTY, in undertaking the
processing of claims and payment for services rendered under this Agreement for these
Funded Programs, does so as the Mental Health Plan for the Federal, State dnd local
governments.

CONTRACTOR shall submit to COUNTY al! Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal, and/or Ht,cllthy
Families claims or other State required claims data within the thirty (30) calendar day
time frame(s) as prescribed by this Agreement to allow the COUNTY to meet the time
frames prescribed by the Federal and State governments. COUNTY shall have no
liability for CONTRACTOR’S failure to comply with the time frames established
under this Agreement and/or Federal and State time frames, except to the extent that
such failure was through no fault of CONTRACTOR.

. COUNTY, as the Mental Health Plan, shall submit to the State in a timely manner

claims for Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal services, and/or Healthy Families services only for
those services/activities identified and entered into the COUNTY'S claims processing
information system which are compliant with Federal and State requirements.
COUNTY shall make available to CONTRACTOR any subsequent State 'xpprovafs or
denials of such claims upon request by the CONTRACTOR.

CONTRACTOR acknowledges and agrees that COUNTY’S final payment for services
and activities claimed by CONTRACTOR Shott-Doyle/Medi-Cal services and/or
Heaithy Families services is contingent upon reimbursement from the Federal and State
governments and that COUNTY’S provisional payment for said services does not
rendet  COUNTY in any way responsible for payment of, or liable for,
CONTRACTOR’S claims for payment for these services.

CONTRACTOR’S ability to retain payment for such services and/or activities is
entirely dependent upon CONTRACTOR’S compliance with all laws and regulations
refated to same.

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall hold
COUNTY harmless from and against any loss to CONTRACTOR resulting from the
denial or disallowance of claim(s) for or any audit disallowances related to said

Page.17 0f 23

Pajaro Valley Prevention & Studeni Assistance, fnc.
Amendment No. 2 to Agreemeni A-15379
July 1, 2022 - June 30, 2024



DocuSign Envelope ID: 91366E36-64B5-479D-A9F4-0A28BB5EAGES

IX.

Pajaro Valley Prevention & Siudent Assistance, Inc.

H.

K.

services, including any State approved Title XIX Short-Doyie/Medi-Cal and/or Med-
Cal Administrative Activities, and/or Title XXI Healthy Families services/activities,
by the Federal, State or COUNTY governments, or other applicable payer source,
unless the denial or disallowance was due to the fault of the COUNTY.

CONTRACTOR  shall repay to COUNTY the amount paid by COUNTY to
CONTRACTOR for Title X1X Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal and/or Medi-Cal Administrative
Activities, and/or Title XXI Healthy Families services/ activities subsequently denied
or disallowed by Federal, State and/or COUNTY government.

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agrecement, CONTRACTOR agrees that
the COUNTY may off set future payments to the CONTRACTOR and/or demand
repayment from CONTRACTOR when amounts are owed to the COUNTY pursuant
to Subparagraphs G. and H. above. Such demand for repayment and CONTRACTOR’S
repayment shall be in accordance with Exhibit I, Section IV (Method of Payments for
Amounts Due to County) of this Agreement.

CONTRACTOR  shall comply with all written instructions provided 'to
CONTRACTOR by the COUNTY, State or other applicable payer source regarding
claiming and documentation.

Nothing in this Section VIII shall be construed to limit CONTRACTOR’S rights to
appeal Federal and State settlement and/or audit findings in accordance with the
applicable Federal and State regulations,

PATIENT/CLIENT ELIGIBILITY, UMDAP FEES, THIRD PARTY REVENUES,
AND INTEREST

A.

CONTRACTOR shali comply with all Federal, Stdtc and COUNTY requirements and
procedures relating to:

1. The determination and collection of patient/client fees for services hereunder based
on the Uniform Method of Determining Payment (UMDAP), in accordance with
the State Department of Mental Health guidelines and WIC sections 5709 and 5710.

2. The eligibility of patients/clients for Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal, Medicaid, Medicare,
private insurance, or other third party revenue, and the collection, reporting and
deduction of all patient/client and other revenue for patlents/chents receiving
services hereunder. CONTRACTOR shall pursue and report collection of all
patient/client and other revenue.,

Ali fees paid by patients/clients receiving services under this Agreement and all fees
paid on behalf of patients/clients receiving services hereunder shall be utilized by
CONTRACTOR only for the delivery of mental health service/activities specified in
this Agreement.

. CONTRACTOR may retain unanticipated program revenue, under this Agreement, for

a maximum period of one Fiscal Year, provided that the unanticipated revenue is
utilized for the delivery of mental health services/activities specified in this Agreement.
CONTRACTOR shall report the expenditures for the mental health services/activities
funded by this unanticipated revenue in the Annual Report(s) and Cost Report
Settlement submitted by CONTRACTOR to COUNTY.

Page 18.¢f23

Amendment No, 2 (o Agreement A-{5379
July 1, 2022 - June 30, 2024



DocuSign Envelope ID: 91366E36-64B5-479D-A9F4-0A28BB5EAGES

D. CONTRACTOR shall not retain any fees paid by any sources for, or on behalf of,

Medi-Cal beneficiaries without deducting those fees from the cost of providing those
mental health services for which fees were paid,

CONTRACTOR may retain any interest and/or return which may be received, earned
or collected from any funds paid by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR, provided that
CONTRACTOR shall utilize all such interest and return only for the delivery of mental
health services/activities specified in this Agreement.

Failure of CONTRACTOR to report in all its claims and in its Annual Report(s) and

Cost Report Settlement all fees paid by patients/clients receiving services hereunder,

all fees paid on behalf of patients/clients receiving services hereunder, all fees paid by

third parties on behalf of Medi-Cal beneficiaries receiving services and/or activities

hereunder, and all interest and return on funds paid by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR,

shall result in:

I, CONTRACTOR’S submission of & revised claim statement and/or Annuq]
Repori(s) and Cost Report Settlement showing all such non-reporied revenue.

2. A report by COUNTY to State of all such non-reported revenue including any such
unreported revenue paid by any sources for or on behalf of Medi-Cal beneficiaries
and/or COUNTY’S revision of the Annual Report(s).

3. Any appropriate financial adjustment to CONTRACTOR’S reimbursement,

X, CASH FLOW ADVANCE IN EXPECTATION OF SFRVICES/ ACTIVITILS TO
BE RENDERED OR FIXED RATE PAYMENTS

A

The Maximum Contract Amount for each period of this Agreement includes Cash Flow
Advance (CFA) or fixed rate payments which is an advance of funds to be repaid by
CONTRACTOR through the provision of appropriate services/activities under lhls
Agreement during the applicable period.

For each month of each period of this Agreement, COUNTY shall reimburse
CONTRACTOR based upon CONTRACTOR’S submitted claims for rendered
services/activities subject to ¢laim edits, and future settlement and audit processes.

CFA shall consist of, and shall be payable only from, the Maximum Contract Amdunt
for the particular fiscal year in which the related services are to be rendered and upon

- which the request(s) is (are) based.

CFA is intended to provide cash flow to CONTRACTOR pending CONTRACTOR’S
rendering and billing of eligible services/activities, as identified in this Exhibit B,
Sections I1I. and V., and COUNTY payment thereof. CONTRACTOR may request
each monthly Cash Flow Advance only for such services/activities and only to the
extent that thete is no reimbursement from any public or private sources for such
services/activities.

Cash Flow Advance (CFA) Invoice. For each month for which CONTRACTOR is
eligible to request and receive a CFA, CONTRACTOR must submit to the COUNTY
an invoice of a CFA in a format that is in compliance with the funding source and the
amount of CFA CONTRACTOR is requesting. In addition, the CONTRACTOR must

Page 19 of 23

Pgjaro Yalley Prevention & Student Assistance, Inc.
Amendment No. 2 to Agreemeni A-15379
July 1, 2022 - June 30, 2024



DocuSign Envelope ID: 91366E36-64B5-479D-A9F4-0A28BB5EAGES

XL

H,

submit supporting documentation of expenses incurred in the prior month to receive
future CFAs.

Upon receipt of the Invoice, COUNTY, shall determine whether to approve the CFA
and, if approved, whether the request is approved in whole or in part,

If a CFA is not approved, COUNTY will notify CONTRACTOR within ten (10)
business days of the decision, including the reason(s) for non-approval. Thereafter,
CONTRACTOR may, within fifteen (15) calendar days, request reconsideration of the
decision,

Year-end Settlement. CONTRACTOR shall adhere to all settlement and audit
provisions specified in Exhibit I, of this Agreement, for all CFAs received during the
fiscal year.

Should CONTRACTOR request and receive CFAs, CONTRACTOR shall exercise
cash management of such CFAs in a prudent manner.

AUTHORITY TO ACT FOR THE COUNTY

The Director of the Health Department of the County of Montetey may designate one
or more petsons within the County of Monterey for the purposes of acting on his/her
behalf to implement the provisions of this Agreement. Therefore, the term “Director”
in all cases shall mean “Director or his/her designee.”

(the remainder of this page is intentionally blank)

Page 20 of 23

Pajaro Valley Prevention & Student Assistance, Inc.
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement A-15379
July 1, 2022 - June 30, 2024



DocuSign Envelope ID: 91366E36-64B5-479D-A9F4-0A28BB5EAGES

$Z0Z ‘0§ Bung - 7707 1 A
GLECTV IMAUWIAIBY 01 7 “ON MdUpUIMY
"JUf PIUDISISSY IHAPRIS W MOIIMIA2LJ Lafin g ouniD g
£230 yT *ded

] Aoreubig pazuoigny

wauiked 1o] ONEZIOYRY UYEAY] El0RES]

aueydaa) S

g aumgeubig

“PRIEIIPUI SSRUPPE SU3 32 S NG UF PAUIBIUIEL 52 SWBR
SS0UI0} SPACDRS GRI] pug Logeoynsnl M4 J9BIUCD J2UE 0 L0ISIA0/d AUL JSpUN PApIAC.E S301ABS J6) PaACKIAE 19BIKES SU I S3UBpICaIE L)
S USWSSIROWIS 16} RSISINGRE WNOUS 2t ‘A2IN02e PUE S)ajiiion *aBpapAnin; ALl 01550 & € ‘S| AADCR Papiaauc LonelLaj) U 8w Aees |

COOCEE  $ §TIOL
%00k |oes'ces § 0PHSE S| %0DH 68425} BILTHL %5 gl SIS ieaH [eway
w00L | ISYEE § W $| %o 856' 5556 078 cl wsieBeuely 2520
Junowy g i S0 £2-7207 Ad
prnuay | DWW | | POHEEE] potiag U | SSEINISG |SORANGAT | owger poued Il | san a0 D | g
unoty 16 S¥ parenlieq | siyy pajsenbay | 1oEnHon Buinewey 800 10 SE palanljeg Uoigalng wondizasag asmies
eleL Jo Jejjog nouly SIEOn [EI0), | unouly JERO | JEnuuY je1of LY Buuewsy i aeEq PaseAlieg SON SO [E10L PRANGOSON | posERro] | sad sjEy DIU o epolt
Buluizwsy % 200 ‘ o o} patanliad % EjeL s
Rqmop; je0uo)) §g _ U3ERH Eauan[RosIAR] Y
[ ] (524 31 om0} sotoAuf ey _ R R A R O e A o)
T109-13L (1€8)[roN Xeg
sr79-87L (Tes}]oN P
_| | :pouaq aateany
: $L056 V2 ‘S{IAUosIEM |T JUF] SRIPPY
M | woN 04 funo)y - ahuany ae] 1523 Geel AU SRHPRY
[ : "24] 2URISISSy UIPNIS § UoRUBAAL A3IRA olR(ed[oRlmO) |
e _ﬁmemnz N0AUY

SOI0AU] JuBIasINqUULaY 1507 Ylesy [BICIABYDT 1Z-D 1IGIHX3




DocuSign Envelope ID: 91366E36-64B5-479D-A9F4-0A28BB5EAGES

BUDGET AND EXPENRITURSE SUMMARY
For Mentersy County - Behavleral Health

PROGRAM; Outpatlent Mental Health Sarvioas-Program 1

XHIBIT H-2-Program 1- Outpatient Mental Health Services

FY 2022.23 FY 2023.24
A ENUE
Raguasted Monteray County Funds ) 390,000.00 | § 380,000.00
MHSA - PEI Funds i71,640.00 | 3 171,840.00
'guw 1 Reallgniman Fuhds 132,600.00 | § 13z2,600.00
Fadaral Financlal Participation (esilmaled) 214,600.00 | & 214, 00,00
Other Program Revenuas - 3 -
TOTAL PROGRAM REVENUES {aquats Allownble Pregram Expenditures) L 171.640.00 | $ 171.640.00
nosordance wih requiteniants nontained In this Agreomeni. Expendiiures should be reported within tha
1 _Program Expunditutes
2| $ 216,577.19 | § 218,8677.18
3| Payroll Laxes ) 18,200.77 | § 18,300.77
A|Employee bensills 3 66,230.10 | § BB,3380.10
s|\Warkers Compensation
a|assotlated with County's loss of funding) 3 - 5 -
7| Temporary Slalfing 3 8,000.00 | § £,000.00
6|Flexdble Gilenl Spending (pleese provide supporling ducumsnis) 5 - £ -
vjClianl Trensporiation Gosts and siafl inllesge 3 1,000.00 | § 1.000.00
10| Empleyee Traval and Confarence
i1 Statt Training 5 2,00C.00 | § 2.000.00
12|Gommunlontion Coots ] 5,000.00 9.000.00
13| Lllles 5 2,000,00 2,000.00
14|Claaning and Janitorial 5 - -
15| Ipsurance and Indemnlty 5 2.000.00 2,000.00
10|Maintenance ard Repelrs - Bulldings 5 2,000.00 2,000.00
17 |Malntenanca and Repalrs - Equipiment 5 1,020.00 1,000,060
18|Printing and Publicalleng 3 500.00 500,00
18 lMembarships, Subscriplions arid Dues 600.00 500.00
20| Supplley 1,000.00 | § 1,000.00
21 [Postage and Malling 20000 { 8 200,00
22| Legal Sarvices {whan requirad for Uw adiminisiration of tha County Programs) 270000 (% 2.700.00
23] Audlt Act (OMB Ciroular A-198) 6,450.00 | $ 6,450.00
o 24| County)
26|Rant and Leasas - bulldling and improvemeans B 8,000.00 | $ 6,000.00
25| Rant and Leaasas - aguipment
27| Taxes and assassmants 3.000.00 | § 3,000, 00
2a|Ifteras; in Borgis - & -
26 |Interest In Cther Long-term debts - 5 -
20| Other Interest and finance charges 35.441.84 | $ 35,441,904
Advartlging (for recrultment of program personnel, procuremeant of servees and disposal of surplus
a1|asgets) i 500,00 | % 50000
32| Miscellanedus (plaaso provida &) Gllent Incemives/OutraackyFood for gatherings E) 2,50000 | § A.500.00
39| Total Prograim Expeldltures 5 290,000.00 | $ 380,000.00
34 Administrative Expenditures - tho allocation basa must reasonakly rofloct the lavel of servioe
rogelvad by the Gounty fram tho programiactivity and thers must ba a diraot causal relaticnship
between the allocatloh bosed Usad and the service providad. The allosatlon base must bo audltakie
and supparted by informntlon lept by the GONTRACTOR.
36|Salatles and wagas (piezsa Inelude perschnel and contraed adminlstration)
36|FPaytoll laxss
a7|Employan benefits
36| Workers Gompansatlen
av|asseclaled wilh County's love of Tunding) 5 - i3 -
do| Transpotiatioh, Traval, Training and Confersnces 3 - 3 -
A1|Date Processing k] - ¥ -
42 |Uthitles & - ] -
43iClaaning and Jarilolsl $ - 3 -
44| Insuranca and Indernnlily $ - 3 -
46| Mainlenanee and Repalis - Bulldings 3 _ 5 _
48| Maintarance and Rapalrs - Equlpment $ - El .
47| Marnboerships, Subscriptions and Dues & - 5 =
48| Office Suppiles Fy - B =
43| Postage and Malling [ - 5 Z
rnjkegel Sarvices (Whan required for the adminlstration of tho Counly Programs) $ - & A
511 Cobity) $ - k] -
42|Rent and Loases - building and jimpravements
R 63| ReMt and Leases - eduipmeant - il -
Bi| Taxes and assessineris - 5 N
R 65| Ihtarast In 3onds - 3 -
sa|Intarest In Clhar Long-tenn debls - 5 -
57|Othar intarast and financs chargas - 5 -
si|aszsats)
s9|Miscellansous {please provide c'siails) 5 - 5 ,
s0)Total Admlinistrative Expenditures $ - [ _
€1 _Dopraciation Expanss
law of regutatlons,
83 Total Allowable Program Expondituros | $ 300,000,000 | & 390,000.00
‘Wa hereby cerllfy to the bast of my knowiedge, under perally of perjury. that tha above reporl is true and
-correct, that the amounts reporled are traceable to {Conlractor's Name) eccounting records, ard thal all
iMonterey County funds recelved for the purposas af this program were spert In ascordance with tha
iCenlracl's prograim radiremonts, the Agreament and all applicable Faderal, Stale and Gounly laws and
iregulations. Falsiflcallen of any ameunt disclosed hareln shall constiiule a faise clalm pursuant ta Callfornla
{@ovarnmert Coda Sacilon 12660 ol 56,
oautive Director's Signoture Dato Finanas Direstor's Signature Data

Pajaro Valley Prevention & Student Assistance, Inc,

Amendmeni No. 2

to Agreement A-1537

July 1, 2022 - June 30, 2024

Page 22 of 23



DocuSign Envelope ID: 91366E36-64B5-479D-A9F4-0A28BB5EAGES

EXHIBIT H-2-Program 2- Proyecto Contigo (With You Project)

PVYPSA
BUDGSET AND EXPENDITURE SUMMNMARY
For Monterey County - Behaviaral Health

PROGRAM: Proyocts Gantlge (WIth You Projnot}-3roegrany 2

Y RORR-RB

FY 2023-234

EVENUES [

Amondment

Sunandmant

fuquoatod Montarey Gounty Funds

3 Azg.aap.on | § 128,639,053
Othor Program Revenusa ] S BO.e49.47 | ¢ 56,640 47
TOTAL PREGRAM REVENUES (uquals Allowabie Brogram Bxpandgiures) & 180.568.50 | ¥ 1G8.588 5O
BUATLL AT GRPENDTT URE HEeNUItUFES 107 the vl vieon providod
Inuocurdance with reguireminia centained In thix Agrosimant. Exgandituras should ba
yepartad wihin 1ho sost eatogorios Hetnd balow,
1 Program Exspenditures
2|Satares cid wages -3 5%2,379.00 | #2.378.00
3| Bavroll taxes . 3 a,a35.77 | 3 12677,
4|IEmEloyen benoiile -3 2o,980.40 | § 20,950 49
8 \VWorkers Compensauan 3 B47.07 | % 81707
Bevarancs Pey (If regured by law, smployar-employes agrésmant or astablishecd writie,
elesligy. or Ae L wih Sounty's iose of funding) ] - s -
zZiTamporary Siafing w - 5 -
o|Flasible Gllert Spending {mtesss provdn $uEpPorl K doeUmenys) s - s -
o|csilant Transportation Ceoata and aisff mieans £ 1,904.00 | & 1,4094.00
10| Emiplayes Travel 8t Senlernngs, 3 250000 | 8 2.500 DO
1A Stalf Treining L3 2500.00 | B 2EOR, 60
12| Comimunicalion Coesin s 200.00 | & aco oo
1z]Lliites . $ asonoo | s 3,800.00
14l Gleante and Jamierisr £ - B -
1ofinBurance snd nderm 5 - 3 N
telMaintepanos angd Repalrs - Buildings 3 = -

. 17 i aienenos and Repairs : Galtpmenl & - & -
1sfEnnting snd = ne £ L0000 /00,0
1n[Memberships, Sussedptions and tuvas $ 320,58 | & 220 g

o Supni £ 5,800 00 | & 2,.800.00
21|Posiapg.and Mealllibk k3 = b -

i 2z2[l.2gn]l Servioss (when reduired fer lhe adminisiration of (he Sounly Pragramal 1 - 5 -

: Audil Cosla nra Ralated Sarvicos (Alkits Fequirad by snd sondustad In accordanss wili e

: -za| Single Al ABL (CME Cirauar A-133) - 5 -

Ciher Profssslorsl and Constultant Sarvicea (allowable will prior apacific appraval from
4| Monterey Sounty) % 5,500.00 | 5 B, 500,00
. 3|Bent and Leasss - bullding and nwrovelnatts S 552500 | & 2,525.00,
) 28|Ma and Lasnes - aouipmont 3 zgonon s boo, oo
exes s pussasnELy $ - S _
enllriorest in Bonds L) - 3 -
Ap|lgtornst In Gther Long-term deabis = - P .
au|Siher Intarest end (inance charges s - 5 .
Advearising (faf resruitment of pregrem parsonnel, procuremant of dermions and disposal of
silsurpiue ueaata) - F) .
5z o (please provide detalls) Cllont Incerive s/ ulrs o = 2.200.00 2.200.00
aa[Tetnl Progrem Expendiiures 3 a1g.z18.00 110,218,080
“ |94 sdministrativa Expenditures - the allssation base niust resschobly reflent the lowval of
sarvlun recelved by the Gounty from the progroniuativity ant thore must t causal
ralatlonahip botween the allocutlon basad usad and tha scrvian provided. THe altoantian
Buse muUst o audiablo and supported By Information kapt by the OONTRAG TR,
25[Bmtsries and wages (pleass ohvdes persgopol sand contract adipatration) kS 11, 593.48 | 5 11, be0.40
3s|2avrel taxes E eve.on | § [rL- T
iz |Kimployas benafits & Adesron|s d07 o9
sa|Wears Gemponsation 4 1oo.86 |5 180,86

H Sovarancs fzay (I required by law, amplayer-amployas agresinent or astahilshed wriltan . -
38| poley o eyl 5 of tundineg) ES : - £ -
av|'Transperiatien, Travel, Traning and Conferences & - & -
41| Dmia Processing 3 - 5 -
az|tins F'S - 3 -
as | Gleanng urg Janitorial % - £ N

’ a4 [lnsuranee ond tndsemnily 5 - Y .
As| M silenance and Repsairs - Suldings S - & -
48| Maintenence snd Repsirs - Egupme - 1 - $ -
a7|Memberships, Subsoriptiona and Duss 5 - & -
a5 Sitlce Suppli 3 B S -
48| Pos s ond Maling 5 - E -

: sojlans| Sorvings (when roauirsd tor 1he scdminlsiration of the County Bropcams) & - s -

Oiver [Protessionsl and Spacialized Serviooes (allowsabla wilh prior speciflo approval from
o1 Montarey Gouay = - 3 -
52| Rort end tesses - bulung grd mpravemonts 3 528,75 | % 528.75
. 53] IRe it g Lusaws - sgyipmmsant ] N 3 -
axse and assessments 3 - & .
polimeren: 11 Bonds 3 : ] -
s8lintareat In Other Long-terry dapls 3 u E -
n7|other Intarost end fipenoo chargss ] - $ -
Adverlistng tfor reerultriont of aomin persomnel, preturament of serdoes e dispozal of
so|sLrplue sssate) 800.00 | 5 £HO0. 0O
88| Miscelareaus (piease provide detais) 3 = $ N
solTatal sdminlatrative_Expendiiuren & 1847013 | & 18,420.15
¢4 Doprocintion Expansc
52 OTHERS - muet he authorlzud by the Quunty andier not probhibited undor Fodoral, State
or looai law or ru terne.
53 Tatal Allawable Fragram Exponditures o 120.600.08 | % P

Pajaro Valley Prevention & Student Assistance, fne

Amendment No. 2 lo Agreement A-15379

July 1, 2022

June 30, 2024

Page 23 of 23



		2022-08-23T11:55:07-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




